

ORDINANCE NO.4792

AN ORDINANCE to amend Subsection 3.13(E) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding fire regulations.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

Section I: Subsection 3.13(E) is hereby amended to read as follows:

(E) REGULATIONS OF WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION FIRE PREVENTION CODE.

(1) The provisions of Wisconsin Administrative Code SPS Chapters 307, 308, 310, 314, 316, 318, 328, 340, 361-365 and 375-379, Rules of Department of Commerce, Sections COMM 7, COMM 9, COMM 10, COMM 14, COMM 16, COMM 18, COMM 28, COMM 40, Chapters 50-64, Chapters COMM 61-65, COMM 70, Chapters 75-79 and all amendments thereto are hereby adopted by reference and the Rules and Regulations contained therein are hereby made a part of this ordinance as though they were fully set forth herein.

(2) The provisions of NFPA 1, Fire Code, 2012 Edition The Uniform Fire Code, and the referenced publications of Chapter 2 of NFPA 1, 2012 Edition, contained in the National Fire Protection Association Uniform Fire Code and all amendments thereto are hereby adopted by reference and the rules and regulations contained therein are hereby made a part of this ordinance as though they were fully set forth herein with the following amendments:

- (a) NFPA 1:1.10 shall not be included as part of this adoption;
- (b) NFPA 1:1.12.8 substitute permits required by Municipal Code;
- (c) NFPA 1:3.3.127 shall be substituted by the State of Wisconsin definition of fireworks as stated in § 167.01(1);
- (d) NFPA 1:3.3.127.1 shall be substituted by the State of Wisconsin §167.10
- (e) NFPA 1:3.3.127.2 shall be substituted by the State of Wisconsin §127.10;
- (f) NFPA 1: Chapter 6 shall be substituted by the International Building Code 2009 edition Chapter 3 "Use and Occupancy Classification."
- (g) NFPA 1:10.11.4 shall be substituted by Municipal Code 7.01(D);
- (h) NFPA 1:10.16 addition of Municipal Code 8.01(K)(5)(d)ix) and 8.01(K)(5)(d)(v).
- (i) NFPA 1:11.3.6 through 11.3.6.5.1.7 shall not be included as part of this adoption;
- (j) NFPA 1:13.3.2.10.1 shall not be included as part of this adoption
- (k) NFPA 1:13.3.2.20 through 13.3.2.20.2 shall not be included in this adoption.
- (l) NFPA 1:13.7.1.5 shall be replaced with Wisconsin SPF 328.04; and
- (m) NFPA 1:20.11 through 20.11.5 shall not be included in this adoption.

(3) Conflicting language: If there is conflicting language between this Code and any other Code, the more restrictive language shall apply.

SECTION II: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage publication.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Timothy Kabat, Mayor

\_\_\_\_\_/s/\_\_\_\_\_  
Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

Passed: 12/12/13  
Approved:  
Published: 12/21/13

CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK  
This ordinance is approved notwithstanding the failure of the Mayor to affix his signature thereto by virtue of the provisions of sec. 62.09(8), Wis. Stats.

\_\_\_\_\_/s/\_\_\_\_\_  
Teri Lehrke, City Clerk